

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Eduardo Alvarez, Jr.,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada
Sean A. McClelland*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
200 S. Virginia Street, Suite 340
Reno, Nevada 89501
(775) 321-8451
Sean_McClelland@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Relevant Constitutional Provision	2
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. No other circuit has applied <i>Strieff</i> to attenuate detention based on someone else's warrant.	7
A. The Ninth Circuit improperly extended <i>Strieff</i> to hold that someone else's warrant will attenuate a defendant's illegal detention.	9
B. The Ninth Circuit improperly focused on someone else's warrant to the exclusion of the other prongs of the attenuation analysis.....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit's unique attenuation-by-someone-else's-warrant approach presents an important question.	13
III. This question presented is ripe for review.....	15
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	8
<i>Cruz v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	2
<i>Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 724 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	14
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 73 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , No. 23-403, 2023 WL 6567602 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2023)	1
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	14
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	14
<i>United States v. Forjan</i> , 66 F.4th 739 (8th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Gaspar</i> , 782 F. App'x 635 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2019)	10

<i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> 847 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lowry,</i> 935 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Manzo-Jurado,</i> 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Mendez,</i> 885 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2018)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Patrick,</i> 842 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 730 F. App'x 700 (10th Cir. Apr. 16, 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Walker,</i> 965 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Zuniga,</i> 860 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Utah v. Strieff,</i> 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	ii, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Williams v. Kaufman Cnty.,</i> 352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Ybarra v. Ill.,</i> 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	9-10, 10, 14, 15
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
